# THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK BYLAW 2447



A Bylaw to impose fees and charges for various services offered by the City that are not included in any other City Bylaw.

The Council of the City of White Rock, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

# 1. **Definition**

1.1 In this bylaw, the following definition applies:

City means the City of White Rock

## 2. **Bylaw Duration**

- 2.1 The fees and charges are set out in this bylaw for the year 2023.
- 2.2 "2023 Fees and Charges Bylaw, 2022, No. 2447" will take effect January 1, 2023. If a new bylaw regarding Fees and Charges has not been adopted by January 1, 2024, the fees and charges contained in this bylaw will continue to remain in effect until a new bylaw on this matter has been adopted by City Council.

### 3. Fees and Charges Schedules

3.1 A person will pay the specified fees / charges for services set out in the following schedules which are attached to and form part of this bylaw:

Schedule A	Planning and Development Services
Schedule B	Engineering and Municipal Operations
Schedule C	RCMP
Schedule D	Centennial Park Leisure Centre - Arena Facility Rental
Schedule E	Centennial Park Leisure Centre - Hall / Lounge / Boardroom /
	Recreation Room Facility Rentals
Schedule F	Centre for Active Living - Facility Rental
Schedule G	Kent Street Activity Centre - Facility Rental
Schedule H	White Rock Community Centre - Facility Rental
Schedule I	Centennial Park Leisure Centre - Outdoor
Schedule J	Recreation and Culture - Miscellaneous
Schedule K	Financial Services
Schedule L	Photocopies, Mapping and Computer Information
Schedule M	Fire Rescue
Schedule N	Parking Services

#### 4. **Tax**

4.1 Unless specifically indicated otherwise, the fees and charges in this bylaw are subject to applicable taxes.

#### 5. Further Fees / Charges Considerations

- 5.1 In addition to paying the facility rental fee or filming fee, a person must also provide liability insurance to rent a facility listed in **Schedules D J** or film on City property as in **Schedule J** by:
  - (a) paying the City an insurance liability premium according to the User Group Rating Schedule provided by the City's insurance provider; or
  - (b) naming the City as a co-insured on the liability insurance policy, valued at least \$5 million, and providing the City with proof of coverage.

#### 6. **Refunds (when applicable) and Cancellations**

- 6.1 For a facility rental fee in Schedules D J the City may issue a refund of 100% if the refund is requested at least 14 days before the actual booked date.
- 6.2 For a facility rental fee in Schedules D J the City will not issue a refund, if:
  - a) the refund is requested less than 14 days before the actual booked date; and/or;
  - b) the booked date has previously been amended; and/or;
  - c) there is inclement weather that affects the booking for outdoor special events.

In these circumstance only the damage deposit is refundable.

- 6.3 Three months advance notice is required to cancel an ongoing facility user contract.
- 6.4 The City of White Rock Recreation and Culture Department reserves the right to cancel bookings at any time, with a full refund of funds paid.

#### 7. **Repeal of Bylaws**

7.1 City of White Rock "2022 Fees and Charges Bylaw, 2021, No. 2401" and all its amending bylaws are repealed as of the later of December 31,2022 or the date this bylaw is adopted.

2023 Fees and Charges Bylaw, 2022, No. 2447 Page No. 3 of 21

## 8. Severability

8.1 If a portion of the bylaw is held invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid portion must be severed and the remainder of this bylaw is deemed to have been adopted without the severed section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or phrase.

9. **Citing** 

9.1 This Bylaw may be cited as the "2023 Fees and Charges Bylaw, 2022, No. 2447".

RECEIVED FIRST READING on the <u>05</u> day of December 2022 RECEIVED SECOND READING on the <u>05</u> day of December 2022 RECEIVED THIRD READING on the <u>05</u> day of December 2022 RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY ADOPTED on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of January 2023

Megan Knight, Mayor

Tracey Arthur, Director of Corporate Administration